�



Honorable C. Mark Erwin


Mobile County Attorney


Satterwhite & Erwin


Post Office Box 1308


Mobile, Alabama 36633-1308





Omnibus Pay Raise Bill – County Commissioners – Compensation – Merit Raises





A county commissioner who is appointed to fill an unexpired term is entitled to the same base salary, plus expense allowance, as his or her predecessor where the expense allowance is based on a merit raise.





The base salary of a county commissioner who is appointed to fill an unexpired term and is then elected to a new term of office includes a merit raise awarded to his or her predecessor when the merit raise was not based on experience or length of service.





Dear Mr. Erwin:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Mobile County Commission.








QUESTION 1





	Is a county commissioner who is appointed to fill an unexpired term entitled to receive as salary, fees, or other compensation, within the meaning of Amendment 92 of the Constitution of Alabama, the same base sal�ary, plus expense allowance, as his or her predecessor where the expense allowance was based on a merit raise, in a uniform amount, awarded to every employee who meets certain criteria?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Beginning in March 2002, the budget established by the Mobile County Commission provided for a five percent merit raise to be paid uniformly to all eligible employees.  At that time, a question arose regarding whether this merit raise was available to county commissioners presently holding office.  To resolve this question, the Mobile County Commission sought the opinion of the Attorney General.  In an opinion to Honorable Lawrence M. Wettermark, this Office determined that, if merit raises are awarded in a uniform amount to every county employee who meets certain criteria, then local elected officials are also entitled to have their salary increased by the amount of the merit raise. Opinion to Honorable Lawrence M. Wettermark, Attorney, Mobile County Commission, dated April 5, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-203.





	The opinion also stated that, in view of Amendment 92 of the Constitution of Alabama, local officials who become entitled to receive an increase in their salary under the provisions of the Omnibus Pay Raise Act must be paid the increase in the form of an expense allowance until the commencement of their next term of office when that portion will be converted into salary.  As a result of the opinion, Commissioner Freeman Jockisch was given a five percent merit raise, or increase in his expense allowance, matching the raise provided to all eligible county employees.





	On July 2, 2004, Stephen D. Nodine was appointed by the Governor to complete the unexpired term of Commissioner Jockisch.  Upon taking office, Commissioner Nodine was paid the same salary and expense allowance being paid to Commissioner Jockisch at the time he left office, including the five per�cent merit raise awarded in 2002.  Commissioner Nodine was elected to a full term on the Mobile County Commission in the November 2004 general election.  Commissioner Nodine was the officeholder of District 2 at the time of the November election, and since his election to a full term, he has continued as the officeholder for the District 2 position.





	Following the commencement of his first full term as a county commis�sioner, questions arose regarding whether Commissioner Nodine was entitled to continue to receive the five percent merit raise that had initially been given to Commissioner Jockisch.  Questions have also been raised regarding whether Commissioner Nodine should have been paid the five percent merit raise from his appointment in July 2004 through the end of the unexpired term.





	Section 68.01 of article IV of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama, as amended, in pertinent part, states as follows:





[Nor] or shall the legislature or any county of the state increase or decrease, or authorize the increase or decrease of, the salary, fees or other compensation of any person filling an unexpired term in any such office during the remainder of such term, either before or after the appointment or election of such person to fill the unexpired term.





Ala. Const. art. IV, § 68.01 (amend. 92).





	Section 11-2A-4(a) of the Code of Alabama, a provision of the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill, provides, in pertinent part, as follows:





	Beginning with the fiscal year commencing on October 1, 2001, the local officials covered by this chapter shall be entitled to the same uniform increases in compensation, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses that are granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget. . . .  If the implementation of any cost-of-living adjustment increases the salary of an incumbent office holder, the increase shall be paid as provided in subdivision (5) of Section 11-2A-2 . . .





Ala. Code § 11-2A-4(a) (Supp. 2004) (emphasis added).





	Section 11-2A-2(5) of the Code provides as follows:





	If implementation of the salaries in this chapter increases the salary of an incumbent office holder, the increase shall be paid as an expense allowance until the beginning of the next term of office whereupon the amount of the expense allowance shall be included in the base salary for the office holder and the expense allowance shall be voided.  Deductions from the increase shall be made for supernumerary programs as provided by law as if the increase were salary.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, a county shall pay the salary increase during a term of office at the beginning of the next fiscal year if payment of the increase is sanctioned by an amendment to the Constitution of Alabama of 1901. 





Ala. Code § 11-2A-2(5) (Supp. 2004) (emphasis added).





	Amendment 92 (now codified as section 68.01 of article IV of the Recom�piled Constitution of Alabama) is not applicable to expense allowances.  The Omnibus Pay Raise Bill, as cited above, provides that merit increases are to be paid as expense allowances during a term of office.  These expense allowances do not cease when an incumbent vacates an office and another person is appointed to fill the unexpired term.  Under the language of the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill, the expense allowance continues to be paid during the term of office and it is converted to salary at the beginning of the next term of office.








CONCLUSION





	A county commissioner who is appointed to fill an unexpired term is enti�tled to the same base salary, plus expense allowance, as his or her predecessor where the expense allowance is based on a merit raise.








QUESTION 2





	In light of Amendment 92 of the Constitution of Alabama, is a county commissioner who is appointed to fill an unexpired term and is then elected to a new term of office entitled to a base salary, within the meaning of section 11-2A-2(5) of the Code of Alabama, equal to the salary, plus expense allowance, of the previous office holder?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	After completing the unexpired term of Commissioner Jockisch, Commis�sioner Nodine was elected to a full term in November 2004.  The merit raise was granted by the Mobile County Commission to Commissioner Jockisch in 2002 and resulted in an expense allowance for Commissioners Jockisch and Nodine during the term of office that expired in 2004.  When the merit raise was granted in 2002, Commissioner Nodine was not a county official or employee.  The merit raise was granted to Commissioner Jockisch because he was the officeholder at the time of its implementation.  This Office has been informed that the merit raise was not based on the experience or length of service of Commissioner Jockisch.  Instead, it represented an increase in the base salary of the office.  Accordingly, beginning with the next term of office, this merit raise becomes a part of the base salary for the office, and Commissioner Nodine is entitled to receive this base salary when a new term of office begins.








CONCLUSION





	The base salary of a county commissioner who is appointed to fill an unexpired term and is then elected to a new term of office includes a merit raise awarded to his or her predecessor when the merit raise was not based on experi�ence or length of service.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact me.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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